

No. 21-2589

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

CAMELOT BANQUET ROOMS, INC, ET AL.
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

VS.

UNITED STATES SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

On Interlocutory Appeal From Grant of Preliminary Injunction by the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin

No 21-cv-0447

Adelman, J., there presiding.

**Brief in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees for Amici Curiae
First Amendment Lawyers Association,
Free Speech Coalition,
and Association of Club Executives**

Reed Lee, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Reed Lee
Twenty North Clark Street, Ste 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 375-0488

D. Gill Sperlein, Esq.
FALA Amicus Chair
Law Offices of Gill Sperlein
345 Grove Street
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 404-6616

October 25, 2021.

Appellate Court No: 21-2589

Short Caption: Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States Small business Administration

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT OF <i>AMICI</i>	5
I. Under Basic, Well-Settled First Amendment Principles, the Challenger' Categorical Exclusion from PPP Eligibility Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition upon Qualified, Deserving Applicants for Emergency Pandemic-Related Economic Assistance. That Exclusion Cannot be Sustained as a So-Called "Speech Subsidy" Limitation Because it Cannot Be Justified under the Government Speech Doctrine.....	5
A. Government Impermissibly Abridges Freedom of Expression Not Only When It Imposes a Prior Restraint or Subsequent Punishment Upon Protected Expression, But Also When It Imposes Substantial Burdens Or Even When It Selectively Withholds Certain Benefits.....	6
B. Under the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine, Government May Not Condition the Receipt of a Substantial Benefit on the Forfeiture of a Constitutional Right, Even if It Could Altogether Avoid Providing the Benefit to Everyone.....	9
C. Under the Government Speech Doctrine, Government Remains Free to Engage in Its Own Speech for Itself and to Subsidize Others Who Engage in Speech and Closely-Related Public Service Which It Would Otherwise Undertake for Itself.....	12
D. Government Speech-Subsidy Analysis Limits the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Only in Situations Where the Government Speech Doctrine Properly Applies in the First Place. The Government Speech Doctrine Is Simply Not a Basis For the Very Broad Pandemic-Related Financial Assistance Provided by the Paycheck Protection Program.....	17

II. No Other Basic First Amendment Principle Applies Here to Rescue the PPP's Categorical "Prurient Sexual Nature" Exclusion From the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	22
A. None of the Erotic Performance Dancing Prompting the Benefit Exclusion Here Has Been Found Legally Obscene, So All of It Remains Fully Protected by Well-Settled First Amendment Principles.....	23
B. The Secondary Effects Doctrine Can, With Proper Findings, Support Carefully Drawn Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions on Sexually-Oriented Entertainment; But It Provides No Support for the Blanket PPP Exclusion Challenged Here.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	xi
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15, 18
<i>Arkansas Writer's Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	24
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	12
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	21
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	24, 25
<i>City of Eire v. Paps A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatre, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	25
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Nonviolence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	27
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	28
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn. Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	24, 25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 327 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	8, 18, 28

<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Pacifica Foundation,</i> 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	26
<i>Fiske v. State of Kansas,</i> 274 U.S. 380 (1927).....	6
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commission,</i> 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	9
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,</i> 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	26
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	23
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	14
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	11
<i>Kois v. State of Wisconsin,</i> 408 U.S. 229 (1972).....	23
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper,</i> 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	26
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15, 18, 19, 21
<i>McCauliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford,</i> 155 Mass. 216, 216 (1892).....	9
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789, (1984).....	26
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8
<i>Miller v. California,</i> 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 7

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	11, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Police Department v. Mosely</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	26
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communication Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>Rosenberger Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7, 13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	23
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Scad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	26
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	10, 12

<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	7
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	6, 24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10, 12, 19, 20, 21
<i>State of Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	12
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, (1976).....	6
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	26
U.S. Const. Art 1 § 8 cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. Amend. 1.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 633(e).....	24

Interim Final Rule, Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program as Amended by American Rescue Plan, 86 Fed. Reg. 15083 (March 22, 2021).....	19
Final Rule, Borrower Appeals of Final SBA Loan Review Decisions Under the Paycheck Protection Program, 86 Fed. Reg. 51589 (Sept. 16, 2021).....	20
Caroline Corbin, <i>Government Speech and First Amendment Capture</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. 224 (2021).....	13
Edward Fuhr, <i>The Doctrine of Unconstitutional Conditions and the First Amendment</i> , Case W. Res. L. Rev. 97 (1989).....	11
Merriam Webster Dictionary, <i>Pornography</i> (full definitions), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pornography	28
Ronald Rotunda & John Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	8
Steven Shiffrin, <i>Government Speech</i> , 27 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 565 (1980).....	9
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989).....	9
Kathleen Sullivan, Unconstitutional Conditions and the Distribution of Liberty, 26 San Diego L. Rev. 327 (1989).....	10
